Director means a member of the Board of Directors of the Company who is currently in office at the 

date of this Disclosure of Information. 

Subscription Price means the subscription price of Series B Shares paid by the Investor to IPA in 

connection with the Transaction in the amount of Rp23,700,000,000,- (twenty-three billion seven 

hundred million Rupiah). 

Investor or ISA means PT Infura Sejahtera Abadi, a limited liability company established under the 

laws of the Republic of Indonesia. 

IPA means PT Interport Patimban Agung, a Controlled Company of the Company whose financial 

statements are consolidated in the Financial Statements of the Company.

[...]

laws of the state of Indonesia, and is an associate entity of IPA where IPA has a 29% (twenty-nine 

percent) ownership in PPI. 

Rupiah or Rp means Rupiah. 

Series B Shares mean 120 (one hundred and twenty) new series B shares with a nominal value of 

Rp197,500,000 (one hundred and ninety-seven million five hundred thousand Rupiah) per Series B 

share, representing 48.98% (forty-eight point nine eight percent) issued by IPA to Investor. 

Transaction means the transaction described in the Introduction section as set forth in this Disclosure 

of Information. 

Affiliated Party Transaction means any activity and/or transaction conducted by a public company or

[...]

announces the Disclosure of Information to provide information to Shareholders of the Company that 
IPA and the Investor have signed the Agreement effective on 28 June 2024.  

The Transaction that has been executed is the issuance of 120 (one hundred and twenty) new Series 
B Shares by IPA with a nominal value of Rp197,500,000,- (one hundred and ninety-seven million five 
hundred thousand Rupiah) per Series B Share, representing 48.98% (forty-eight point nine eight 
percent) to the Investor (the "Transaction"), with a Transaction value of Rp23,700,000,000,- (twenty-
three billion seven hundred million Rupiah).    

The Transaction is an Affiliated Party Transaction as referred to in POJK 42/2020, where there is a 

management relationship between the Company and ISA. The Affiliated Party Transaction is conducted 

and carried out in accordance with the procedures as stipulated in Article 3 of POJK 42/2020 and the

[...]

the Company) with a nominal value of Rp197,500,000 (one hundred and ninety-seven million 

five hundred thousand Rupiah) per Series B Share. 

4. VALUE OF THE AFFILIATED PARTY TRANSACTION 

Based on the Agreement, the value of the shares subscription Transaction by ISA in IPA is IDR 

23,700,000,000,- (twenty-three billion seven hundred million Rupiah) with a value of IDR 

197,500,000 (one hundred and ninety-seven million five hundred thousand Rupiah) per Series 

B Share. 

5. PARTIES CONDUCTING THE AFFILIATED PARTY TRANSACTION 

1. IPA as a Shares Issuer or Recipient of Capital Participation 

Brief Summary  

PT Interport Patimban Agung, domiciled in Jakarta, is a limited liability company

[...]

Based on the Deed of Establishment of an ISA, the capital and shareholding composition 

of ISA are as follows: 

Authorized Capital : Rp100,000,000,000 

Issued Capital : Rp25,000,000,000 

Paid-up Capital : Rp25,000,000,000 

The authorized capital of ISA is divided into 25,000 (twenty-five thousand) shares with a 

nominal value of Rp1,000,000 (one million Rupiah) per share. Thus, the shareholders 

composition of ISA is as follows: 

Shareholder Name 
Number 

of 
shares 

Nominal per 
Share (Rp) 

Total Nominal 
Value  
(Rp) 

% 

PT Mohammad